#### I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

						Committee			
						/	PUBLIC	DATE	
Resolution				Date of	Date	Ofc	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	<b>REPORT FILED</b>	Date Adopted
	T. R. Muña Barnes	Relative to recognizing and welcoming to Guam Mr.	08/24/15	08/28/15					08/24/15
	B. J.F. Cruz	Kenny Parcell, REALTOR® Party Director from the	2:20 p.m.	12:00 p.m.					
	Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.	National Association of REALTORS® (NAR), who is this							
		year's Keynote Speaker at the Guam Association of							
169-33 (LS)		REALTORS® Annual and Election Membership Meeting;							
		and to further extending Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os							
		Ma'åse' to him for his commitment to being a strong							
		advocate, for taking action, and keeping a strong voice							
		for the REALTORS <sup>®</sup> everywhere.							

### I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

### Resolution No. 169-33 (LS)

Introduced by:

T. R. Muña Barnes B. J.F. Cruz Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada FRANK B. AGUON, JR. Frank F. Blas, Jr. James V. Espaldon Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison R. J. Respicio Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Mary Camacho Torres N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Relative to recognizing and welcoming to Guam Mr. Kenny Parcell, REALTOR® Party Director from the National Association of REALTORS® (NAR), who is this year's Keynote Speaker at the Guam Association of REALTORS® Annual and Election Membership Meeting; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his commitment to being a strong advocate, for taking action, and keeping a strong voice for the REALTORS® everywhere.

# BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, Kenny Parcell is married to Heather, and they are the proud 4 parents of four (4) beautiful children: Kelsey, Cade, Mckell and Wyatt; and 1 WHEREAS, Kenny Parcell graduated with a degree from Brigham Young 2 University, where he also played football; and

WHEREAS, Kenny Parcell is a REALTOR® and Broker with Equity Real 3 4 Estate in Spanish Fork, Utah; and he has been a REALTOR® for over seventeen (17) years and has sold more than one thousand eight hundred (1,800) homes during this 5 6 time; and

7 WHEREAS. Kenny Parcell specializes in residential real estate, and he is the 8 youngest person that has ever been appointed to a position on the Executive 9 Committee of the National Association of REALTORS®; and

10 WHEREAS, in 2001, Kenny Parcell was named as one of REALTOR® Magazine's "Top 30 REALTORS ® Under 30"; and he was also one of Utah Valley 11 Magazine's "Top 40 Entrepreneurs Under 40" in 2006; and 12

WHEREAS, in 2008, Kenny Parcell completed a term of service as the 13 President of the Utah County Association of REALTORS®, where he received the 14 "REALTOR® of the Year Award" in the local and state organizations; and 15

16 WHEREAS, in 2011, Kenny Parcell served as the President of the Utah 17 Association of REALTORS®: and

18 WHEREAS, in 2012, Kenny Parcell served in several high-ranking positions for the National Association of REALTORS®, including, the Finance Committee; the 19 20Executive Committee; Reserves Investment; Strategic Planning; and as the Liaison for 21 the Information. Communications and Professional Development; and

22 WHEREAS, additional high-ranking positions that Kenny Parcell had taken on include being a Member Liaison in 2013; and he currently serves as the 2015 Realtor 23 Party Director; and 24

25 WHEREAS, the REALTOR® Party Director is appointed by the NAR President and serves as the designated volunteer spokesperson for the NAR 26

membership regarding the purpose and function of REALTOR® Party programming,
 and the role of advocacy throughout all the levels of the organization; and

WHEREAS, the REALTOR® Party Director reports directly to the Vice President of Governmental Affairs, and works with the staff and the Vice President of Political Strategic Planning, and the Staff Manager of Political Events; and also works directly with the REALTOR® Party Liaisons to coordinate the messaging of REALTOR® Party Programs. The REALTOR® Party Director has purview over the travel and messaging for all REALTOR® Party Liaisons/Committee Chairs; and

9 WHEREAS, the REALTOR® Party Director advances the message of NAR 10 through all levels of political advocacies through the various programs available; and 11 helps the associations deliver the assistance and positive impact needed at their 12 respective state and territory; and

WHEREAS, as the Realtor Party Director, Kenny Parcell oversees the initiatives of all the REALTOR® Party groups in all associations. He encourages participation amongst members in all the "Calls for Action" that the National Association of REALTORS® fights for; and

WHEREAS, Kenny Parcell encourages the use of REALTOR® Party Grants that will help state and local communities improve matters related to real estate and the industry in general; and which will help to put in place REALTOR® friendly folks in the U.S. Senate and Congress. He is an advocate for taking action and keeping a strong voice for the REALTORS® everywhere; and

WHEREAS, the REALTOR® Party is a powerful alliance of REALTORS® and REALTOR® Associations working to protect and promote homeownership and property investment. The REALTOR® Party speaks with one voice to advance candidates and public policies that build strong communities and promote a vibrant business environment; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby,
on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and welcome to Guam Mr. Kenny Parcell,
REALTOR® Party Director from the National Association of REALTORS® (NAR),
who is this year's Keynote Speaker at the Guam Association of REALTORS® Annual
and Election Membership Meeting; and does further extend *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to him for his commitment to being a strong advocate, for taking action, and
keeping a strong voice for the REALTORS® everywhere; and be it further

8 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, 9 the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. 10 Kenny Parcell, REALTOR® Party Director from the National Association of 11 REALTORS®; to the Guam Association of REALTORS®; and to the Honorable 12 Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

## DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 24<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2015.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUNA BARNES Legislative Secretary